Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Seventh Amendment to Master Services and Purchasing
Agreement

This Seventh Amendment (Amendment) is between Axon Enterprise, Inc. (Axon), and Douglas
County, Colorado on behalf of Douglas County Sheriff's Office (Agency). This Amendment is
effective as of the last signature date on this Amendment.

On June 28, 2016, the parties entered into a Master Services and Purchasing (Agreement).

On April 5, 2017, TASER International, Inc. changed its corporate name to Axon Enterprise, Inc.
(Axon).

On March 26, 2019, the parties approved the First Amendment to the Agreement to extend the
original agreement, add additional hardware, and upgrade the existing fleet camera systems.

On October 24, 2019, the parties approved the Second Amendment to the Agreement to add
additional hardware to the Agreement.

On June 22, 2020, the parties approved the Third Amendment to the Agreement to add additional
hardware to the Agreement.

On August 13, 2020, the parties approved the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement to reflect
Agency’s upgrade to Axon’s Officer Safety Plan 7 (OSP 7).

On August 10, 2022, the parties approved the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to reflect
Agency’s upgrade to Axon’s Officer Safety Plan 7 Plus (OSP 7+) with Auto-Transcribe and
adding Fleet 3 with Automatic License Plate Reader (ALPR) functionality.

On March 6, 2023, the parties approved the Sixth Amendment to the Agreement to add
additional Officer Safety Plans for newly approved FTEs and Vehicle Camera Systems.

The Parties now wish to incorporate certain changes into the Agreement to include additional
Axon Officer Safety Plans (OSP 10) with the Auto-Transcribe feature, additional Fleet 3 Camera
Systems with Automatic License Plate Reader (ALPR) capabilities, Axon Fleet licensing for real
time location, alerts and livestream, new Taser 10 plans, and additional pro and basic licenses.

The Parties therefore agree as follows:
1. To incorporate Attachment C: Quote #Q-664557-45768BM.
2. To incorporate: (i) TASER Device Appendix; and (ii) Axon Investigate Appendix.

3. Section 16 — Maximum Contract Liability is replaced with the following: MAXIMUM
CONTRACT LIABILITY: Any other provisions of this Agreement notwithstanding, in no event
shall the County be liable for payment under this Agreement for any amount in excess of twelve
million, eight hundred twenty-nine thousand, six hundred sixty-seven dollars and seventeen
cents ($12,829,667.17) for the eight- year contract period ending September 14, 2030, subject to
annual appropriations. The County is not under obligation to make any future apportionment or
allocation to this agreement.



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

4. The following is added to the Evidence.com Terms of Use Appendix:

“Provided Data” means de-identified, de-personalized, data derived from Customer's TASER
energy weapon deployment reports, related TASER energy weapon logs, body-worn camera
footage, and incident reports.

“Transformed Data” means the Provided Data used for the purpose of quantitative evaluation
of the performance and effectiveness of TASER energy weapons in the field across a variety of
circumstances.

TASER Data Science Program. Axon will provide a quantitative evaluation on the performance
and effectiveness of TASER energy weapons in the field across a variety of circumstances.

If Customer purchases the TASER Data Science Program, Customer grants Axon, its affiliates,
and assignees an irrevocable, perpetual, fully paid, royalty-free, and worldwide right and license
to use Provided Data solely for the purposes of this Agreement and to create Transformed Data.
Customer shall own all rights and title to Provided Data. Axon shall own all rights and title to
Transformed Data and any derivatives of Transformed Data.

Axon grants to Customer an irrevocable, perpetual, fully paid, royalty-free, license to use to
TASER Data Science report provided to Customer for its own internal purposes. The Data
Science report is provided “as is” and without any warranty of any kind.

In the event Customer seeks Axon’s deletion of Provided Data, it may submit a request to
privacy@axon.com. Where reasonably capable of doing so, Axon will implement the request but
at a minimum will not continue to collect Provided Data from Customer.

5. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force
and effect. Each representative identified below declares that the representative is authorized to
execute this Amendment as of the date of signature.

Intentionally left blank; signatures follow on next page



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON BEHALF OF
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
Signed by:
— ) L~ "
F ;\’\ _{ A \LVL)_J/
Signature: _|_ Yl / " =eb 7 Signature:
S55DAEBBT3TA4424
Robert Driscoll
Name: Name:

Deputy General Counsel

Title: Title:
4/30/2025 | 12:22 PM MST
Date: Date:
APPROVED TO AS LEGAL FORM APPROVED TO AS FISCAL CONTENT
Signature: Signature:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:

Date: Date:




Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

SHIP TO

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

17800 N 85th St.

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
United States

VAT: 86-0741227

Domestic: (800) 978-2737
International: +1.800.978.2737

Q-664557-45768BM

Issued: 04/21/2025

. Quote Expiration: 05/30/2025

Estimated Contract Start Date: 08/15/2025

Account Number: 115238
Payment Terms: N30
Mode of Delivery: UPS-GND

BILL TO SALES REPRESENTATIVE PRIMARY CONTACT
Douglas County Sheriff's Office - CO Douglas County Sheriff's Office - CO
4000 Justics Way 4000 Justice Way Brian Moutinho Tommy Hanson
Gastle Rock, Castle Rock Phone: +1 9168062275 N Phone:
80109-7802 801007802 Email: bmoutlnho@axon.E:T Email: tjhansom@dcshenf{z.r;?
USA USA ’ )
Email:
Quote Summary Discount Summary
Program Length 61 Months Average Savings Per Year $35,859.95
TOTAL COST $1,103,589.17
ESTIMATED TOTAL W/ TAX $1,103,589.17 TOTAL SAVINGS LA
Page 1 Q-664557-45768BM



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Payment Summary

Date Subtotal Tax Total
Jul 2025 $220,717.85 $0.00 $220,717.85
Aug 2026 $220,717.83 $0.00 $220,717.83
Aug 2027 $220,717.83 $0.00 $220,717.83
Aug 2028 $220,717.83 $0.00 $220,717.83
Aug 2029 $220,717.83 $0.00 $220,717.83
Total $1,103,589.17 $0.00 $1,103,589.17

Page 2 Q-664557-45768BM



Pricing

All deliverables are detailed in Delivery Schedules section lower in proposal

Item

Program

Fleet3B

M00031

€00024

A la Carte Hardware
H00001

H00002

A la Carte Software
73618

80410

80400
101180
20248
20248
101180
73449
73638
73447

73686

73478

73739
73682
85760
80401

80402

ProLicense
BasicLicense
ProLicense

A la Carte Services
20247

85149
100751

100751
11642
A la Carte Warranties
80379

Page 3

Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Description

Fleet 3 Basic
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD

AB4 Camera Bundle
AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle

AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST

AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - FLEET 1 CAMERA
UNLIMITED

AXON EVIDENCE - FLEET VEHICLE LICENSE
AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON BODY - LICENSE - DEVICE CONNECTIVITY
AXON STANDARDS - LICENSE

AXON FUSUS - LICENSE - PLUS USER

AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - UNLIMITED (AXON
DEVICE)

AXON EVIDENCE - REDACTION ASSISTANT USER
LICENSE

AXON PERFORMANCE - LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - AUTO TAGGING LICENSE
AXON AUTO-TRANSCRIBE - UNLIMITED SERVICE
AXON FLEET 3 - ALPR LICENSE - 1 CAMERA
AXON FLEET - LICENSE - REAL-TIME LOCATION,
ALERTS, & LIVESTREAM

Pro License Bundle

Basic License Bundle

Pro License Bundle

AXON TASER 7 - ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT LICENSE
AXON TASER -2 DAY PRODUCT SPECIFIC INSTRUCTOR
COURSE

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM -
DUTY CARTRIDGE

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM -
DUTY CARTRIDGE

AXON INVESTIGATE - THIRD PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT

AXON SIGNAL - EXT WARRANTY - SIGNAL UNIT

Qty

16
33
10

33
5

33
32

16
33
33
10
10
33
33
33

33

33

33
33
33
16

220

33
6
12

33
1

33

Term

60
60
60

61

61

61
61
61
61

61

61

61

61

61

61

Quote Unbundled Price:
Quote List Price:

Quote Subtotal:
Unbundled List Price Net Price
$176.38 $166.82 $166.82
$257.69 $227.49 $225.22
$93.24 $86.66 $0.00
$899.00 $674.25
$1,638.90 $1,196.25
$10.87 $0.00
$17.70 $0.00
$20.80 $0.00
$1.00 $0.00
$5.37 $0.00
$5.37 $0.00
$1.00 $0.00
$5.00 $5.00
$10.00 $10.00
$14.00 $14.00
$25.00 $25.00
$10.87 $10.87
$10.87 $10.87
$10.87 $10.87
$22.61 $22.61
$64.12 $64.12
$16.95 $16.95
$45.00 $45.00
$16.30 $16.58
$48.91 $49.75
$0.00 $0.00
$6,786.00 $0.00
$6.90 $0.00
$6.35 $0.00
$10.87 $10.87
$1.25 $0.00

Subtotal

$160,147.20
$445,935.60
$0.00

$22,250.25
$5,981.25

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$165.00
$330.00
$462.00

$825.00

$21,881.31

$21,881.31
$21,881.31
$45,513.93
$62,581.12

$227,469.00

$1,485.00
$6,068.28
$36,417.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$21,881.31

$0.00

$1,285,877.23
$1,212,955.63
$1,103,589.17

Tax

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
Q-664557-45768BM

Total

$160,147.20
$445,935.60
$0.00

$22,250.25
$5,981.25

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$165.00
$330.00
$462.00

$825.00

$21,881.31

$21,881.31
$21,881.31
$45,513.93
$62,581.12

$227,469.00

$1,485.00
$6,068.28
$36,417.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$21,881.31

$0.00



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

80495 AXON FLEET 3 - EXT WARRANTY -2 CAMERA KIT

80465 AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - MULTI BAY DOCK

80464 AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA

Total
Delivery Schedule
Hardware
Bundle Item
AB4 Camera Bundle 100147
AB4 Camera Bundle 100147
AB4 Camera Bundle 100466
AB4 Camera Bundle 100775
AB4 Camera Bundle 74028
AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 100206
AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 70033
AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 71019
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100390
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100394
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100396
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100399
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100400
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100401
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100591
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100616
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100617
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100623
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100681
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 101455
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 101456
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 101755
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 101757
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 20018
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 20018
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 70033
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 71019
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 71044
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 74200
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 80087
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 80090
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100390
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100394
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100396
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100399
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100400

Page 4

16 1 $9.35

5 1 $16.28

34 1 $10.35
Description

AXON BODY 4 - CAMERA - NA US FIRST RESPONDER BLK
RAPIDLOCK

AXON BODY 4 - CAMERA - NA US FIRST RESPONDER BLK
RAPIDLOCK

AXON BODY 4 - CABLE - USB-C TO USB-C

AXON BODY 4 - MAGNETIC DISCONNECT CABLE

AXON BODY - MOUNT - WING CLIP RAPIDLOCK

AXON BODY 4 - 8 BAY DOCK

AXON - DOCK WALL MOUNT - BRACKET ASSY

AXON BODY - DOCK POWERCORD - NORTH AMERICA
AXON TASER 10 - HANDLE - YELLOW CLASS 3R

AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - HALT TRAINING BLUE
AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - INERT RED

AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - LIVE

AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT

AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - INERT

AXON TASER - CLEANING KIT

AXON TASER 10 - HOLSTER - BLACKHAWK - RH

AXON TASER 10 - HOLSTER - BLACKHAWK - LH
ENHANCED HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT (V2)
AXON SIGNAL - SIDEARM SENSOR ONLY

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT TOOL KIT - INTERPOSER
BUCKET

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT INTERPOSER BUCKET
AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - LIVE DUTY BLACK V2
AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - LIVE TRAINING PURPLE V2
AXON TASER - BATTERY PACK - TACTICAL

AXON TASER - BATTERY PACK - TACTICAL

AXON - DOCK WALL MOUNT - BRACKET ASSY

AXON BODY - DOCK POWERCORD - NORTH AMERICA
AXON SIGNAL - BATTERY - CR2430 SINGLE PACK

AXON TASER - DOCK - SIX BAY PLUS CORE

AXON TASER - TARGET - CONDUCTIVE PROFESSIONAL
RUGGEDIZED

AXON TASER - TARGET FRAME - PROFESSIONAL 27.5 IN X 75

IN

AXON TASER 10 - HANDLE - YELLOW CLASS 3R
AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - HALT TRAINING BLUE
AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - INERT RED

AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - LIVE

AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT

$0.00
$16.28
$10.35

Qry
33

500
240

10

150
70

$0.00

$81.40
$351.90
$1,103,589.17

Shipping Location

1

aAlaaaaalaaaaialaaalaa

alalaal

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $81.40
$0.00 $351.90
$0.00 $1,103,589.17

Estimated Delivery Date
07/15/2025

07/15/2025

07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025

07/15/2025

07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025

07/15/2025

07/15/2025

07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025
07/15/2025

Q-664557-45768BM



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Hardware

Bundle Item Description QTy Shipping Location Estimated Delivery Date
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100401 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - INERT 10 1 071512025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100591 AXON TASER - CLEANING KIT 1 1 071512025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100611 AXON TASER 10 - SAFARILAND HOLSTER - RH 10 1 071152025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100623 ENHANCED HOOK-AND-LOOP TRAINING (HALT) SUIT (v2) 1 1 071152025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 101455 o O TASER 10-REPLACEMENTTOOL KIT- INTERPOSER 1 1 07152025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 101456 AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT INTERPOSER BUCKET 1 1 071152025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 101755 AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - LIVE DUTY BLACK V2 10 1 071152025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 101757 AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - LIVE TRAINING PURPLE V2 3 1 071152025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 20018 AXON TASER - BATTERY PACK - TACTICAL 10 1 07/1512025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 20018 AXON TASER - BATTERY PACK - TACTICAL 2 1 071512025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 70033 AXON - DOCK WALL MOUNT - BRACKET ASSY 1 1 071512025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 71019 AXON BODY - DOCK POWERCORD - NORTH AMERICA 1 1 071152025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 74200 AXON TASER - DOCK - SIX BAY PLUS CORE 1 1 071152025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 80087 PO AR - TARGET - CONDUCTIVE PROFESSIONAL 1 1 0711512025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 80090 AXONTASER - TARGET FRAME - PROFESSIONAL 27.5IN X 75 1 1 071512025
Fleet 3 Basic 100989 AXON FLEET - CRADLEPOINT R920-CTA+5YR NETCLOUD 16 1 071512025
Fleet 3 Basic 70112 AXON SIGNAL - VEHICLE 16 1 071152025
Fleet 3 Basic 71200 AXON FLEET - AIRGAIN ANT - 5-IN-1 2LTE 2WIFI 1GNSS BL 16 1 071152025
Fleet 3 Basic 72036 AXON FLEET 3 - STANDARD 2 CAMERA KIT 16 1 071152025
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 170 1 071512026
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 50 1 071512026
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 160 1 071512027
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100400 AXON TASER 10- CARTRIDGE - HALT 50 1 0711512027
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73309 AXON BODY - TAP REFRESH 1 - CAMERA 30 1 011512028
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73689 AXON BODY - TAP REFRESH 1 - DOCK MULTI BAY 5 1 011512028
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 170 1 071512028
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 50 1 071512028
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 160 1 07/1512029
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 100400 AXON TASER 10- CARTRIDGE - HALT 50 1 071152029
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73310 AXON BODY - TAP REFRESH 2 - CAMERA 30 1 071152030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73688 AXON BODY - TAP REFRESH 2 - DOCK MULTI BAY 5 1 071152030
Software

Bundle Item Description QTy Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date
Basic License Bundle 73683 AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - 10GB A LA CARTE 6 081512025 09/1412030
Basic License Bundle 73840 AXON EVIDENCE - ECOM LICENSE - BASIC 6 08/1512025 09142030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 101180 AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM 3 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 20248 AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 3 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 20248 AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 1 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73447 AXON FUSUS - LICENSE - PLUS USER £ 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73449 AXON BODY - LICENSE - DEVICE CONNECTIVITY EX 08/1512025 08/14/2030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73638 AXON STANDARDS - LICENSE EX 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73683 AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - 10GB A LA CARTE 330 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73686 AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - UNLIMITED (AXON DEVICE) 3 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10 73746 AXON EVIDENCE - ECOM LICENSE - PRO 3 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 101180 AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM 10 08/1512025 08/1412030
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD 20248 AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 10 08/1512025 08/14/2030
Fleet 3 Basic 80400 AXON EVIDENCE - FLEET VEHICLE LICENSE 16 08/1512025 08/1412030

Page 5 Q-664557-45768BM



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Software
Bundle

Fleet 3 Basic

Pro License Bundle
Pro License Bundle
Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte
Pro License Bundle
Pro License Bundle
Ala Carte
Ala Carte
Ala Carte
Ala Carte
Ala Carte
Ala Carte
Ala Carte
Ala Carte
Ala Carte
Ala Carte

Services

Bundle

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD
Fleet 3 Basic

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Warranties

Bundle

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD

Page 6

Item

80410
73683
73746
73478
73618
73682
73739
80401

80402

85760
73683
73746
101180
101180
20248
20248
73447
73449
73638
73686
80400
80410

Item
100751
101193
100751
101193
73391
100751
100751
11642
20247
85149

Item
100704
80374
80374
80396
80464
80464
80465
100704
80374
80374
80396

Description QTy
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - FLEET 1 CAMERA UNLIMITED 32
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - 10GB A LA CARTE 36
AXON EVIDENCE - ECOM LICENSE - PRO 12
AXON EVIDENCE - REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE 33
AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST 33
AXON EVIDENCE - AUTO TAGGING LICENSE 33
AXON PERFORMANCE - LICENSE 33
AXON FLEET 3 - ALPR LICENSE - 1 CAMERA 16
AXON FLEET - LICENSE - REAL-TIME LOCATION, ALERTS, & 20
LIVESTREAM

AXON AUTO-TRANSCRIBE - UNLIMITED SERVICE 33
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - 10GB A LA CARTE 99
AXON EVIDENCE - ECOM LICENSE - PRO 33
AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM 10
AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM 33
AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 33
AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 10
AXON FUSUS - LICENSE - PLUS USER 33
AXON BODY - LICENSE - DEVICE CONNECTIVITY 33
AXON STANDARDS - LICENSE 33
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - UNLIMITED (AXON DEVICE) 33
AXON EVIDENCE - FLEET VEHICLE LICENSE 16
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - FLEET 1 CAMERA UNLIMITED 32

Description

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER - ON DEMAND CERTIFICATION

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER - ON DEMAND CERTIFICATION

AXON FLEET 3 - DEPLOYMENT PER VEHICLE - NOT OVERSIZED

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON INVESTIGATE - THIRD PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT

AXON TASER 7 - ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT LICENSE

AXON TASER - 2 DAY PRODUCT SPECIFIC INSTRUCTOR COURSE

Description QTyY
AXON TASER 10 - EXT WARRANTY - HANDLE 33
AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - BATTERY PACK T7/T10 33
AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - BATTERY PACK T7/T10 7
AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - DOCK SIX BAY T7/T10 1
AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA 33
AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA 1
AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - MULTI BAY DOCK 5
AXON TASER 10 - EXT WARRANTY - HANDLE 10
AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - BATTERY PACK T7/T10 2
AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - BATTERY PACK T7/T10 10
AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - DOCK SIX BAY T7/T10 1

Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date
08/15/2025 08/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2025 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030
08/15/2030 09/14/2030

Qry

33
1

10
1

16
33
10
33
33
1

Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030
07/15/2026 08/14/2030

Q-664557-45768BM



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Warranties
Bundle

Fleet 3 Basic
Fleet 3 Basic
Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Ala Carte

Page 7

Item

80379
80495
80379
80464
80465
80495

Description

AXON SIGNAL - EXT WARRANTY - SIGNAL UNIT
AXON FLEET 3 - EXT WARRANTY - 2 CAMERA KIT
AXON SIGNAL - EXT WARRANTY - SIGNAL UNIT
AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA

AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - MULTI BAY DOCK
AXON FLEET 3 - EXT WARRANTY - 2 CAMERA KIT

Qry
16
16
16
34
5
16

Estimated Start Date
07/15/2026
07/15/2026
08/15/2030
08/15/2030
08/15/2030
08/15/2030

Estimated End Date
08/14/2030
08/14/2030
09/14/2030
09/14/2030
09/14/2030
09/14/2030

Q-664557-45768BM



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Shipping Locations

Location Number

1

2

Payment Details

Jul 2025

Invoice Plan

Upfront Hardware
Upfront Hardware
Upfront Hardware

Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Year 1
Total

Page 8

Street

4000 Justice Way

4000 Justice Way

Item
85149
HO00001
H00002
100751
100751
101180
101180
11642
20247
20248
20248
73447
73449
73478
73618
73638
73682
73686
73739
80379
80400
80401
80402
80410
80464
80465
80495
85760
BasicLicense
C00024
Fleet3B
M00031
ProLicense
ProLicense

City
Castle Rock

Castle Rock

Description

AXON TASER - 2 DAY PRODUCT SPECIFIC INSTRUCTOR COURSE
AB4 Camera Bundle

AB4 Multi Bay Dock Bundle

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON INVESTIGATE - THIRD PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT

AXON TASER 7 - ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON FUSUS - LICENSE - PLUS USER

AXON BODY - LICENSE - DEVICE CONNECTIVITY

AXON EVIDENCE - REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE

AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST

AXON STANDARDS - LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - AUTO TAGGING LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - UNLIMITED (AXON DEVICE)

AXON PERFORMANCE - LICENSE

AXON SIGNAL - EXT WARRANTY - SIGNAL UNIT

AXON EVIDENCE - FLEET VEHICLE LICENSE

AXON FLEET 3 - ALPR LICENSE - 1 CAMERA

AXON FLEET - LICENSE - REAL-TIME LOCATION, ALERTS, & LIVESTREAM
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - FLEET 1 CAMERA UNLIMITED
AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA

AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - MULTI BAY DOCK

AXON FLEET 3 - EXT WARRANTY -2 CAMERA KIT

AXON AUTO-TRANSCRIBE - UNLIMITED SERVICE

Basic License Bundle

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD

Fleet 3 Basic

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

Pro License Bundle

Pro License Bundle

Qty
1
33

10
33
10
33
33
33
33
10
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
16
16
16
220
32
34

16
33

10
16
33
33
12

State Zip Country
co 80109-7802 USA
Cco 80109-7802 USA
Subtotal Tax Total
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$22,250.25 $0.00 $22,250.25
$5,981.25 $0.00 $5,981.25
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$3,916.70 $0.00 $3,916.70
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$82.70 $0.00 $82.70
$29.53 $0.00 $29.53
$3,916.70 $0.00 $3,916.70
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$59.07 $0.00 $59.07
$3,916.70 $0.00 $3,916.70
$147.67 $0.00 $147.67
$3,916.70 $0.00 $3,916.70
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$11,201.86 $0.00 $11,201.86
$40,716.40 $0.00 $40,716.40
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$62.99 $0.00 $62.99
$14.57 $0.00 $14.57
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$8,146.88 $0.00 $8,146.88
$1,086.21 $0.00 $1,086.21
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$28,665.94 $0.00 $28,665.94
$79,821.37 $0.00 $79,821.37
$265.81 $0.00 $265.81
$6,518.55 $0.00 $6,518.55
$220,717.85 $0.00 $220,717.85
Q-664557-45768BM



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Aug 2025

Invoice Plan

Invoice Upon Fulfillment
Invoice Upon Fulfillment

Total

Aug 2026
Invoice Plan
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Year 2
Total

Aug 2027
Invoice Plan
Year 3

Year 3

Year 3

Year 3

Year 3

Year 3

Year 3

Year 3

Year 3

Year 3

Page 9

Item
C00024
MO00031

Item
100751
100751
101180
101180
11642
20247
20248
20248
73447
73449
73478
73618
73638
73682
73686
73739
80379
80400
80401
80402
80410
80464
80465
80495
85760
BasicLicense
C00024
Fleet3B
M00031
ProLicense
ProLicense

Item
100751
100751
101180
101180
11642
20247
20248
20248
73447
73449

Description
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD
BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

Description

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON INVESTIGATE - THIRD PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT

AXON TASER 7 - ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT LICENSE
AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON FUSUS - LICENSE - PLUS USER

AXON BODY - LICENSE - DEVICE CONNECTIVITY

AXON EVIDENCE - REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE
AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST

AXON STANDARDS - LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - AUTO TAGGING LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - UNLIMITED (AXON DEVICE)
AXON PERFORMANCE - LICENSE

AXON SIGNAL - EXT WARRANTY - SIGNAL UNIT

AXON EVIDENCE - FLEET VEHICLE LICENSE

AXON FLEET 3 - ALPR LICENSE - 1 CAMERA

AXON FLEET - LICENSE - REAL-TIME LOCATION, ALERTS, & LIVESTREAM
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - FLEET 1 CAMERA UNLIMITED
AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA

AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - MULTI BAY DOCK

AXON FLEET 3 - EXT WARRANTY -2 CAMERAKIT

AXON AUTO-TRANSCRIBE - UNLIMITED SERVICE

Basic License Bundle

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD

Fleet 3 Basic

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

Pro License Bundle

Pro License Bundle

Description

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON INVESTIGATE - THIRD PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT

AXON TASER 7 - ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON FUSUS - LICENSE - PLUS USER

AXON BODY - LICENSE - DEVICE CONNECTIVITY

Qty
10
33

Qty
33
10
10
33
33
33
33
10
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
16
16
16

220
32
34

16
33

10
16
33
12
33

Qty
33
10
10
33
33
33
33
10
33
33

Subtotal
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$94.83
$33.87
$4,491.15
$0.00
$67.73
$4,491.15
$169.33
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$12,844.81
$46,688.19
$0.00
$72.23
$16.71
$0.00
$9,341.76
$1,245.52
$0.00
$32,870.31
$91,528.53
$7,474.61
$304.80
$220,717.83

Subtotal
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$94.83
$33.87

Tax
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Q-664557-45768BM

Total
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$94.83
$33.87
$4,491.15
$0.00
$67.73
$4,491.15
$169.33
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$12,844.81
$46,688.19
$0.00
$72.23
$16.71
$0.00
$9,341.76
$1,245.52
$0.00
$32,870.31
$91,528.53
$7,474.61
$304.80
$220,717.83

Total
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$94.83
$33.87



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Aug 2027
Invoice Plan
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Year 3
Total

Aug 2028
Invoice Plan
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4
Year 4

Page 10

Item
73478
73618
73638
73682
73686
73739
80379
80400
80401
80402
80410
80464
80465
80495
85760
BasicLicense
€00024
Fleet3B
M00031
ProLicense
ProLicense

Item
100751
100751
101180
101180
11642
20247
20248
20248
73447
73449
73478
73618
73638
73682
73686
73739
80379
80400
80401
80402
80410
80464
80465
80495
85760
BasicLicense
€00024

Description

AXON EVIDENCE - REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE
AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST

AXON STANDARDS - LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - AUTO TAGGING LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - UNLIMITED (AXON DEVICE)
AXON PERFORMANCE - LICENSE

AXON SIGNAL - EXT WARRANTY - SIGNAL UNIT

AXON EVIDENCE - FLEET VEHICLE LICENSE

AXON FLEET 3 - ALPR LICENSE - 1 CAMERA

AXON FLEET - LICENSE - REAL-TIME LOCATION, ALERTS, & LIVESTREAM
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - FLEET 1 CAMERA UNLIMITED
AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA

AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - MULTI BAY DOCK

AXON FLEET 3 - EXT WARRANTY -2 CAMERAKIT

AXON AUTO-TRANSCRIBE - UNLIMITED SERVICE

Basic License Bundle

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD

Fleet 3 Basic

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

Pro License Bundle

Pro License Bundle

Description

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON INVESTIGATE - THIRD PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT

AXON TASER 7 - ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON FUSUS - LICENSE - PLUS USER

AXON BODY - LICENSE - DEVICE CONNECTIVITY

AXON EVIDENCE - REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE

AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST

AXON STANDARDS - LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - AUTO TAGGING LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - UNLIMITED (AXON DEVICE)

AXON PERFORMANCE - LICENSE

AXON SIGNAL - EXT WARRANTY - SIGNAL UNIT

AXON EVIDENCE - FLEET VEHICLE LICENSE

AXON FLEET 3 - ALPR LICENSE - 1 CAMERA

AXON FLEET - LICENSE - REAL-TIME LOCATION, ALERTS, & LIVESTREAM
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - FLEET 1 CAMERA UNLIMITED

AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA

AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - MULTI BAY DOCK

AXON FLEET 3 - EXT WARRANTY -2 CAMERAKIT

AXON AUTO-TRANSCRIBE - UNLIMITED SERVICE

Basic License Bundle

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD

Qty
33
33
33
33
33
33
16
16
16

220
32
34

16
33

10
16
33
33
12

Qty
33
10
10
33
33
33
10
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
16
16
16

220
32
34

16
33

10

Subtotal
$4,491.15
$0.00
$67.73
$4,491.15
$169.33
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$12,844.81
$46,688.19
$0.00
$72.23
$16.71
$0.00
$9,341.76
$1,245.52
$0.00
$32,870.31
$91,528.53
$304.80
$7,474.61
$220,717.83

Subtotal
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$94.83
$33.87
$4,491.15
$0.00
$67.73
$4,491.15
$169.33
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$12,844.81
$46,688.19
$0.00
$72.23
$16.71
$0.00
$9,341.76
$1,245.52
$0.00

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Q-664557-45768BM

Total
$4,491.15
$0.00
$67.73
$4,491.15
$169.33
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$12,844.81
$46,688.19
$0.00
$72.23
$16.71
$0.00
$9,341.76
$1,245.52
$0.00
$32,870.31
$91,528.53
$304.80
$7,474.61
$220,717.83

Total
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$94.83
$33.87
$4,491.15
$0.00
$67.73
$4,491.15
$169.33
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$12,844.81
$46,688.19
$0.00
$72.23
$16.71
$0.00
$9,341.76
$1,245.52
$0.00



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Aug 2028
Invoice Plan
Year 4

Year 4

Year 4

Year 4

Total

Aug 2029
Invoice Plan
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Year 5
Total

Item
Fleet3B
M00031
ProLicense
ProLicense

Item
100751
100751
101180
101180
11642
20247
20248
20248
73447
73449
73478
73618
73638
73682
73686
73739
80379
80400
80401
80402
80410
80464
80465
80495
85760
BasicLicense
C00024
Fleet3B
M00031
ProLicense
ProLicense

Page 11

Description

Fleet 3 Basic

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10
Pro License Bundle

Pro License Bundle

Description

AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE
AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM

AXON INVESTIGATE - THIRD PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT

AXON TASER 7 - ONLINE TRAINING CONTENT LICENSE
AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE

AXON FUSUS - LICENSE - PLUS USER

AXON BODY - LICENSE - DEVICE CONNECTIVITY

AXON EVIDENCE - REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE
AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST

AXON STANDARDS - LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - AUTO TAGGING LICENSE

AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - UNLIMITED (AXON DEVICE)
AXON PERFORMANCE - LICENSE

AXON SIGNAL - EXT WARRANTY - SIGNAL UNIT

AXON EVIDENCE - FLEET VEHICLE LICENSE

AXON FLEET 3 - ALPR LICENSE - 1 CAMERA

AXON FLEET - LICENSE - REAL-TIME LOCATION, ALERTS, & LIVESTREAM
AXON EVIDENCE - STORAGE - FLEET 1 CAMERA UNLIMITED
AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - CAMERA

AXON BODY - TAP WARRANTY - MULTI BAY DOCK

AXON FLEET 3 - EXT WARRANTY -2 CAMERA KIT

AXON AUTO-TRANSCRIBE - UNLIMITED SERVICE

Basic License Bundle

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION STANDARD

Fleet 3 Basic

BUNDLE - OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 10

Pro License Bundle

Pro License Bundle

Qty
16
33
33
12

Qty
10
33
33
10
33
33
10
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
16
16
16

220
32
34

16
33

10
16
33

33

Subtotal
$32,870.31
$91,528.53

$304.80
$7,474.61
$220,717.83

Subtotal
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$94.83
$33.87
$4,491.15
$0.00
$67.73
$4,491.15
$169.33
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$12,844.81
$46,688.19
$0.00
$72.23
$16.71
$0.00
$9,341.76
$1,245.52
$0.00
$32,870.31
$91,528.53
$7,474.61
$304.80
$220,717.83

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Q-664557-45768BM

Total
$32,870.31
$91,528.53

$304.80
$7,474.61
$220,717.83

Total
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$94.83
$33.87
$4,491.15
$0.00
$67.73
$4,491.15
$169.33
$4,491.15
$0.00
$0.00
$12,844.81
$46,688.19
$0.00
$72.23
$16.71
$0.00
$9,341.76
$1,245.52
$0.00
$32,870.31
$91,528.53
$7,474.61
$304.80
$220,717.83



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Tax is estimated based on rates applicable at date of quote and subject to change at time of invoicing. If a tax exemption certificate should be applied, please submit
prior to invoicing.

Standard Terms and Conditions

Axon Enterprise Inc. Sales Terms and Conditions
Axon Master Services and Purchasing Agreement:

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon’s Master Services and Purchasing Agreement
(posted at https://www.axon.com/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview
Room purchase, if applicable. In the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement to govern all future purchases, that agreement shall govern to
the extent it includes the products and services being purchased and does not conflict with the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix
as described below.

Cradlepoint Terms and Conditions:

By accepting this Quote including Cradlepoint products, Customer designates and authorizes  Axon as its partner of record for purposes of Cradlepoint
product renewals, support coordination, and other relevant functions. This designation applies to all Cradlepoint products acquired by Customer during the
Subscription Term of this Quote whether directly from Cradlepoint, through Axon, or through any third-party vendor or distributor. Axon shall have no liability
to Customer or any third party arising out of or relating to Axon’s acts or omissions as the partner of record. Customer has the right to opt out of this
authorization at any time by providing prior written notification to both Axon and Cradlepoint. Upon such notification, the designation will be removed. This
authorization remains effective until formally removed in accordance with this section or as otherwise agreed between the parties in the Agreement.

ACEIP:
The Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix, which includes the sharing of de-identified segments of Agency Content with Axon to
develop new products and improve your product experience (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), is incorporated herein by
reference. By signing below, you agree to the terms of the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program.

Page 12 Q-664557-45768BM



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Acceptance of Terms:

Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you
are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency
for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote.

Signature Date Signed

4/21/2025

Page 13 Q-664557-45768BM



Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

TASER Device Appendix

This TASER Device Appendix applies to Customer’s TASER 7, TASER 10, OSP 7, OSP 10, OSP Plus, OSP 7 Plus
Premium and OSP 10 Plus Premium purchase from Axon, if applicable.

1.

Duty Cartridge Replenishment Plan. If the Quote includes "Duty Cartridge Replenishment Plan", Customer must
purchase the plan for each CEW user. A CEW user includes officers that use a CEW in the line of duty and those that
only use a CEW for training. Customer may not resell cartridges received. Axon will only replace cartridges used in
the line of duty.

Training. If the Quote includes a TASER On Demand Certification subscription, Customer will have on-demand
access to TASER Instructor and TASER Master Instructor courses only for the duration of the TASER Subscription
Term. Axon will issue a maximum of ten (10) TASER Instructor vouchers and ten (10) TASER Master Instructor
vouchers for every thousand TASER Subscriptions purchased. Customer shall utilize vouchers to register for TASER
courses at their discretion; however, Customer may incur a fee for cancellations less than 10 business days prior to
a course date or failure to appear to a registered course. The voucher has no cash value. Customer cannot exchange
voucher for any other Device or Service. Any unused vouchers at the end of the Term will be forfeited. A voucher
does not include any travel or other expenses that might be incurred related to attending a course.

Limited Warranty.

3.1. “Deployment” means use of the TASER weapon resulting in the discharge of the conducted energy weapon
(“CEW") cartridge probe. For TASER 10 each probe discharged is consider one Deployment and for TASER 7
the dual probe discharged is considered one Deployment.

3.2. Single User Warranty. If the TASER Device is assigned and used by a single user, Axon warrants that Axon-
manufactured TASER Device is free from defects in workmanship and materials for the earlier of: (i) one (1) year
from the date of Customer’s receipt or (ii) 100 Deployments per year or a total of 500 Deployments over 5 years.

3.3. Pooled User Warranty. If the TASER Device is assigned and used by multiple users, Axon warrants that Axon-
manufactured TASER Device is free from defects in workmanship and materials for the earlier of: (i) one (1)
year from the date of Customer’s receipt or (ii) 100 Deployments per year or a total of 500 Deployments over 5
years.

3.4. Training User Devices. If the TASER Device is used for training, Axon warrants that Axon-manufactured TASER
Device is free from defects in workmanship and materials for the earlier of: (i) one (1) year from the date of
Customer’s receipt or (ii) 100 Deployments per year or a total of 500 Deployments over 5 years.

3.5. CEW Cartridges. Used CEW cartridges are deemed to have operated properly.

3.6. Miscellaneous. The following sections the Warranty Section in the MSPA shall apply to the TASER Devices:
Disclaimer, Claims, Spare Axon Devices and Limitations.

3.7. Registration. Prior to use of the TASER Device, Customer must register each TASER Device in TASER Device
Axon Evidence tenancy as a single user, pooled or training device. Failure to properly register the TASER Device
prior to its use may void the warranty at Axon’s sole discretion.

Extended Warranty. If the Quote includes an extended warranty, the extended warranty coverage period begins
upon the expiration of the Limited Warranty. Each additional year of the warranty purchased will be in accordance
with the applicable Limited Warranty category above. The maximum warranty period for an individual TASER Device
will be five (5) years including the initial Limited Warranty.

Trade-in. If the Quote contains a discount on CEW-related line items and that discount is contingent upon the trade-
in of hardware, Customer must return used hardware and accessories associated with the discount ("Trade-In Units")
to Axon within the below prescribed timeline. Customer must ship batteries via ground shipping. Axon will provide
Customer with a pre-paid shipping label for the return of the Trade-In Units. If Axon does not receive Trade-In Units
within the timeframe below, Axon will invoice Customer the value of the trade-in credit. Customer may not destroy
Trade-In Units and receive a trade-in credit.

Customer Size Days to Return from Start Date of TASER 10 Subscription

Less than 100 officers | 60 days
100 to 499 officers 90 days




Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

10.

1.

500+ officers 180 days

TASER Device Subscription Term. The TASER Device Subscription Term for a standalone TASER Device purchase
begins on shipment of the TASER Device. The TASER Device Subscription Term for OSP 7/10 begins on the OSP
7/10 start date.

Access Rights. Upon Axon granting Customer a TASER Device Axon Evidence subscription, Customer may access
and use Axon Evidence for the storage and management of data from TASER Devices devices during the TASER
Device Subscription Term. Customer may not exceed the number of end users the Quote specifies.

Customer Warranty. If Customer is located in the US, Customer warrants and acknowledges that TASER 10 is
classified as a firearm and is being acquired for official Customer use pursuant to a law enforcement agency transfer
under the Gun Control Act of 1968.

Purchase Order. To comply with applicable laws and regulations, Customer must provide a purchase order to Axon
prior to shipment of TASER 10.

Apollo Grant (US only). If Customer has received an Apollo Grant from Axon, Customer must pay all fees in the
Quote prior to upgrading to any new TASER Device offered by Axon.

Termination. If payment for TASER Device is more than thirty (30) days past due, Axon may terminate Customer’s
TASER Device plan by notifying Customer. Upon termination for any reason, then as of the date of termination:

11.1.TASER Device extended warranties and access to Training Content will terminate. No refunds will be given.

11.2.Customer will be responsible for payment of any missed payments due to the termination before being allowed
to purchase any future TASER Device plan.

11.3.Axon will invoice Customer the remaining MSRP for TASER Devices received before termination. If terminating
for non-appropriation, Axon will not invoice Customer if Customer returns the TASER Device, rechargeable
battery, holster, dock, core, training suits, and unused cartridges to Axon within thirty (30) days of the date of
termination.




Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

Axon Investigate Appendix

If the Quote includes Axon's On Prem Video Suite known as Axon Investigate or Third Party Video Support License, the
following appendix shall apply.

1.

License Grant. Subject to the terms and conditions specified below and upon payment of the applicable fees set
forth in the Quote, Axon grants to Customer a nonexclusive, nontransferable license to install, use, and display the
Axon Investigate software ("Software") solely for its own internal use only and for no other purpose, for the duration
of subscription term set forth in the Quote. This Agreement does not grant Customer any right to enhancements or
updates, but if such are made available to Customer and obtained by Customer they shall become part of the Software
and governed by the terms of this Agreement.

Third-Party Licenses. Axon licenses several third-party codecs and applications that are integrated into the
Software. Users with an active support contract with Axon are granted access to these additional features. By
accepting this agreement, Customer agrees to and understands that an active support contract is required for all of
the following features: DNxHD output formats, decoding files via the "fast indexing" method, proprietary file metadata,
telephone and email support, and all future updates to the software. If Customer terminates the annual support
contract with Axon, the features listed above will be disabled within the Software. It is recommended that users remain
on an active support contract to maintain the full functionality of the Software.

Restrictions on Use. Customer may not permit any other person to use the Software unless such use is in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Customer may not modify, translate, reverse engineer, reverse compile,
decompile, disassemble or create derivative works with respect to the Software, except to the extent applicable laws
specifically prohibit such restrictions. Customer may not rent, lease, sublicense, grant a security interest in or
otherwise transfer Customer’s rights to or to use the Software. Any rights not granted are reserved to Axon.

Term. For purchased perpetual Licenses only—excluding Licenses leased for a pre-determined period, evaluation
licenses, companion licenses, as well as temporary licenses--the license shall be perpetual unless Customer fails to
observe any of its terms, in which case it shall terminate immediately, and without additional prior notice. The terms
of Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8 and 9 shall survive termination of this Agreement. For licenses leased for a pre-
determined period, for evaluation licenses, companion licenses, as well as temporary licenses, the license is granted
for a period beginning at the installation date and for the duration of the evaluation period or temporary period as
agreed between Axon and Customer.

Title. Axon and its licensors shall have sole and exclusive ownership of all right, title, and interest in and to the
Software and all changes, modifications, and enhancements thereof (including ownership of all trade secrets and
copyrights pertaining thereto), regardless of the form or media in which the original or copies may exist, subject only
to the rights and privileges expressly granted by Axon. This Agreement does not provide Customer with title or
ownership of the Software, but only a right of limited use.

Copies. The Software is copyrighted under the laws of the United States and international treaty provisions. Customer
may not copy the Software except for backup or archival purposes, and all such copies shall contain all Axon’s notices
regarding proprietary rights as contained in the Software as originally provided to Customer. If Customer receives
one copy electronically and another copy on media, the copy on media may be used only for archival purposes and
this license does not authorize Customer to use the copy of media on an additional server.

Actions Required Upon Termination. Upon termination of the license associated with this Agreement, Customer
agrees to destroy all copies of the Software and other text and/or graphical documentation, whether in electronic or
printed format, that describe the features, functions and operation of the Software that are provided by Axon to
Customer ("Software Documentation”) or return such copies to Axon. Regarding any copies of media containing
regular backups of Customer's computer or computer system, Customer agrees not to access such media for the
purpose of recovering the Software or online Software Documentation.

Export Controls. None of the Software, Software Documentation or underlying information may be downloaded or
otherwise exported, directly or indirectly, without the prior written consent, if required, of the office of Export
Administration of the United States, Department of Commerce, nor to any country to which the U.S. has embargoed
goods, to any person on the U.S. Treasury Department’s list of Specially Designated Nations, or the U.S. Department
of Commerce’s Table of Denials.

U.S. Government Restricted Rights. The Software and Software Documentation are Commercial Computer
Software provided with Restricted Rights under Federal Acquisition Regulations and Customer supplements to them.
Use, duplication or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to restrictions as set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii)
of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at DFAR 255.227-7013 et. Seq. or 252.211-7015, or




Docusign Envelope ID: AFBB2FEB-2B6B-49CF-A191-1D86AD478B09

subparagraphs (a) through (d) of the Commercial Computer Software Restricted Rights at FAR 52.227-19, as
applicable, or similar clauses in the NASA FAR Supplement. Contractor/manufacturer is Axon Enterprise, Inc., 17800
North 85th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85255.




